

Republic of the Philippines City of Bago OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 1615th REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON MAY 16, 2012 AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

PRESENT:

HON. MA. JOSEFA Y. MATTI SP Member-Acting Presiding Officer

HON. CARLOS E. MONDIA SP Member HON. BERNADETTE M. SOMCIO SP Member HON. ALLAN C. GALUNAN SP Member HON. RUBEN T. TORRES SP Member HON. ROSARIO F. GAUDITE SP Member HON. EAMON GABRIEL V. MATTI SP Member HON. LORETO N. CAUNTOY SP Member HON. FEDERICO A. MATTI SP Member

HON. JAMES ANTON Y. ALINCASTRE SP Member-SK Federation President

ABSENT:

HON. NOEL T. VALENZUELA SP Member-ABC President

ON OFFICIAL BUSINESS:

HON. NICHOLAS M. YULO City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

HON. DONALD A. ALVAREZ SP Member

RESOLUTION NO. 12-107

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE HOLDING OF COCKFIGHTING ACTIVITY/IES OF THE DIFFERENT PUROKS AND BARANGAYS OF THIS CITY, IN CONNECTION WITH THEIR ANNUAL PUROK/BARANGAY FIESTA CELEBRATION, TO WIT:

MAY 20, 2012	PUROK MABINUYLUGON, BARANGAY LAG-ASAN
MAY 23, 25-26, 2012	BARANGAY LAG-ASAN
MAY 27, 2012	PUROK KAMONSIL, BARANGAY MALINGIN
MAY 19, 2012	PUROK COPPER, BARANGAY MALINGIN
MAY 22, 2012	PUROK TACLARON II, BARANGAY MALINGIN
MAY 29, 2012	PUROK MALIPAYON, BARANGAY BUSAY
JUNE 1 & 2, 2012	PUROK VIOLETA 2, BARANGAY DON JORGE L. ARANETA
JUNE 1-2, 2012	PUROK KASANTOLAN, BARANGAY MAILUM
MAY 22-23, 2012	PUROK EUCALYPTUS, BARANGAY CALUMANGAN
MAY 26, 2012	PUROK MAHIDAITON (CAN-ITUM), BARANGAY SAMPINIT
MAY 23-24, 2012	PUROK TALUTOG, BARANGAY DULAO
MAY 21-22, 2012	PUROK STA. RITA, BARANGAY DULAO
MAY 18, 2012	PUROK SALONG, BARANGAY DULAO
MAY 24, 2012	PUROK MABINULIGON (KALAYUGAN), BARANGAY SAMPINIT,
MAY 26-27, 2012	PUROK PAHO, BARANGAY MA-AO,
MAY 27, 2012	PUROK HDA. GUBA, BARANGAY DON JORGE L. ARANETA,
MAY 26, 2012	PUROK HUMAY I (TAMBOBO), BARANGAY NAPOLES
MAY 28, 2012	PUROK MATINIPIGON II-B, BARANGAY LAG-ASAN

WHEREAS, presented in session assembled are the requests for the holding of cockfighting activity/ies of the different puroks and barangays of this city, for approval;

WHEREAS, Peace and Order be maintained during said activity/ies by the organizer in coordination with the Bago City Police Station, PNP;

WHEREAS, after deliberation on the matter, it is the consensus of this assembly to approve the same subject to existing laws, rules and regulations and after submission of the necessary documents;

NOW, THEREFORE, upon motion of SP Member Loreto N. Cauntoy, duly seconded by SP Member Eamon Gabriel V. Matti, the Sanggunian

RESOLVES, as it is hereby resolved, to authorize the holding of cockfighting activity/ies of the mentioned puroks and barangays of this city, in connection with their annual purok/barangay fiesta celebration.

ATTESTED:

MA. JOSEFA Y. MATTI Acting Presiding Officer

CERTIFIED CORRECT: